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Commissioner Brim-Edwards (District 3) - Please provide the 
detail for this slide. 
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Response: 

844k Day Centers 

The Chair's Proposed budget adds back $844K and ensures the 
funding of 7 adult day centers—5 in District 1 and 2 in District 2—for 
FY 2026 (PO: 30200). There are two additional day centers in our 
system supporting other systems of care.  

Preserves 230 Units of Adult Shelter 

PO: 30200 30203 

Funds: Wy’east, Market Street, and 1 year of Shelter Expansion for 
Family Shelter.  

$10M of OTO County General Fund 

PO: 30202C  Use in City of Portland Alternative shelter sites. 
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https://www.portland.gov/shelter-services/locations-city-shelters


 

Commissioner Moyer (District 1) - How does the data in the 
following slides compare to the # of people experiencing 
homelessness?  

 

Response:  

Comparisons for race/ethnicity are available on slide 53 
(copied/pasted below again). Note: slide 46 reflects Fiscal Year data 
and slide 53 reflects calendar year data.  

HSD has not yet done the computation or quality analysis to provide 
this same comparison for age and gender. More information should 
be available to share by next week.  
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Commissioner Brim-Edwards (District 3) and Commissioner 
Singleton (District 2) - Can we add daycenters to this map? Can we 
also footnote what is not included?  

 

Response: 

HSD will work on adding the daycenters to the map in the near 
future. Below is a list of the centers that were funded in FY 2025 and 
their neighborhoods and districts: 

● Bud Clark Commons (Old Town, District 1) 
● Blanchet House (Old Town, District 1) 
● Operation Nightwatch (Downtown, District 1) 
● Rose Haven (Northwest District, District 1) 
● Trash 4 Peace (Old Town, District 1) 
● Trans and Queer Supportive Housing Services Center 

(Brooklyn, District 1) 
● Excumenical Ministries HIV Services (Concordia, District 2) 
● St Johns/North Portland Drop-in Center (St Johns, District 2) 
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In the online version where this map is hosted (under Services > 
Shelter), the graphic includes the following note: “Map does not 
contain domestic violence shelters in order to protect the privacy 
and safety of their residents.” 

HSD will review to see if any additional language needs to be added 
and updated as needed.  

Commissioner Brim-Edwards (District 3) - Please follow-up on the 
Outreach Strategic/Performance Goals  

 

Response: 

For the outreach work session from April 29, HSD included in the 
resource packet a memo titled “Outreach work supported by HSD” 
that illustrated the FY 2026 Outreach Strategy and provided some 
examples of performance goals for different outreach types and 
contracts. 
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https://johs.us/data-dashboard/
https://multnomah.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=3&clip_id=3159&meta_id=180983


 

Commissioner Brim-Edwards (District 3) - Is it possible to show 
the “retained” data alongside the data of newly housed “placed” 
and “sustained” for slides 60 and 63? 
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Response: 

Below is a screenshot of the demographic information of clients who 
have retained permanent housing 24 months as of February this 
year. These data and those from previous months are available on 
the data dashboard. Note: While only representing the population as 
of a given month, rather than the course of an entire fiscal year, 
these data offer a good proxy of the population as a whole for those 
retained in housing. 
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https://johs.us/data-dashboard/
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Commissioner Brim-Edwards (District 3) - Is it possible to get the 
data over time for slide 64?  

 

Response: 

Below are screenshots that show the demographic breakdown of 
who have been retained in Rapid Re-Housing over the last 5 
quarters. Information is from System Performance Quarterly 
Reports. 
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https://public.tableau.com/app/profile/johs/vizzes
https://public.tableau.com/app/profile/johs/vizzes


 

FY25Q2 
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FY25Q1 
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FY24Q4

 

FY 2026 Homeless Services Department Page 13 



 

FY24Q3 
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FY24Q2 
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Commissioner Brim-Edwards (District 3) - Please provide the list 
of what was specifically added back for Employment services (slide 
65). 

 

Response: 
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Commissioner Moyer (District 1) - How much of the PSH 
expenditures is rent vs. services? Do we know an estimate of how 
many people we serve with PSH also have Social Security Income 
(SSI)?  

 

Response: 

Rent: $15,408,105 

Services: $36,345,464 

Total: $51,753,569 

Note: Typically clients in permanent supportive housing receive rent 
assistance from an array of programs, not just HSD. HSD and its 
providers actively leverage financial resources from outside of the 
County’s budget to help (e.g. HUD Project Based Vouchers from 
Home Forward) to maximize the number of people who can benefit 
from limited supportive housing services. Therefore, the breakdown 
of PSH expenditures from HSD should not be considered a true 

FY 2026 Homeless Services Department Page 17 



 

reflection of the proportion of public financial support that the client 
receives.  

HSD does not have accurate/accessible data on income sources 
within HMIS at this time. HSD staff is reaching out to Home Forward 
to find out what data they may be able to share to help gain insight 
into this question. More information should be available to share 
next week. 

Commissioner Moyer (District 1) - Please provide a summary of the 
sub programs in 40069 Behavioral Health Crisis Services (cost, FTE, 
Populations Served, Outcomes).  

 

Response: Health Department 

Program Offer 40069 funds the following: 

- $221,814: 1.00 FTE Program Specialist Senior 
- $778,186: Contractual Services - Crisis System Shelter Outreach 
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